



الإشارة: ر م / 2018/08  
التاريخ: 25 يوليو 2018

السيد/ الرئيس التنفيذي المحترم  
بورصة الكويت  
الكويت

السلام عليكم ورحمة الله وبركاته.. وبعد،،

**الموضوع: البيانات المالية المرحلية للفترة المنتهية في 30 يونيو 2018**

بالإشارة إلى الموضوع أعلاه، يسرنا أن نرفق لكم طية نموذج إعلان البيانات المالية المرحلية من الربع الثاني والخاص بالبيانات المالية المرحلية غير المدققة لفترة الثلاث أشهر المنتهية في 30 يونيو 2018.

شاكرين حسن تعاونكم معنا، وتفضلوا بقبول فائق التحية والتقدير،،،

سعود بن ناصر آل ثاني  
رئيس مجلس الإدارة



مكتب الرئيس، Chairman Office

Ooredoo Head Office | P.O. Box 613 Safat, 13007 Kuwait | T+965 | 805 555 | F +965 2242 3369  
Authorized and Paid up Capital: KD 50,403,276, C. R. 7321

المقر الرئيسي Ooredoo | ص.ب 613 الصفاة، 13007 الكويت | تليفون: 805 555 | فاكس: 2242 3369  
رأس المال المصرح به والمدفوع: 50.403.276 دينار كويتي

[ooredoo.com.kw](http://ooredoo.com.kw)

Financial Quarter Ended on	30 يونيو 2018	الفترة المرحلية المنتهية في
----------------------------	---------------	-----------------------------

Company Name	National Mobile Telecommunications Company K.S.C.P	اسم الشركة الشركة الوطنية للاتصالات المتنقلة ش.م.ك.ع
Board of Directors Meeting Date		تاريخ اجتماع مجلس الإدارة 25 يونيو 2018

التغيير (%) Change [%]	فترة السنة الشهر المقارنة	فترة السنة الشهر الحالية	البيان Statement
	6-Month Comparative Period	Current 6-Month Period	
	2017/6/30	2018/6/30	
-48%	23,298	12,231	صافي الربح الخاص بمساهمي الشركة الأم Net Profit represents the amount attributable to the owners of the parent Company
-48%	46.49	24.40	ربحية السهم الأساسية والمخفضة (فلس) Basic & Diluted Earnings per Share (fils)
-4%	319,427	305,239	الموجودات المتداولة Current Assets
-9%	1,349,371	1,231,876	إجمالي الموجودات Total Assets
-6%	503,324	470,753	المطلوبات المتداولة Current Liabilities
-12%	626,558	552,989	إجمالي المطلوبات Total Liabilities
-6%	603,453	569,214	إجمالي حقوق الملكية الخاصة بمساهمي الشركة الأم Total Equity attributable to the owners of the Parent Company
-1%	343,761	341,374	إجمالي الإيرادات التشغيلية Total Operating Revenue
-9%	202,327	183,731	صافي الربح التشغيلي Net Operating Profit
-48%	46.49	24.40	أرباح مرحلة / رأس المال المدفوع Retained Profit / Paid-Up Share Capital

التغيير (%) Change (%)	الربع الثاني السابق Second Quarter Comparative Period	الربع الثاني الحالي Second Quarter Current Period	البيان Statement
	2017/6/30	2018/6/30	
	-70%	10,372	
-70%	20.70	6.12	ربحية السهم الأساسية والمخفضة (فلس) Basic & Diluted Earnings per Share (fils)
-5%	174,738	166,770	إجمالي الإيرادات التشغيلية Total Operating Revenue
-7%	101,133	93,866	صافي الربح التشغيلي Net Operating Profit

سبب انخفاض صافي الربح Decrease in Net Profit is due to	
The net profit is in line with the Group Performance.	صافي الربح يتماشى مع أداء المجموعة
Total Revenue realized from dealing with related parties (value, KWD000)	بلغ إجمالي الإيرادات من التعاملات مع الأطراف ذات الصلة (المبلغ الف د.ك.)
Nil.	لا يوجد.
Total Expenditures incurred from dealing with related parties (value, KWD000)	بلغ إجمالي المصروفات من التعاملات مع الأطراف ذات الصلة (المبلغ الف د.ك.)
13,683	13,683

ختم الشركة Company Seal	التوقيع Signature	الاسم Name	المنصب الوظيفي Title
		الشيخ / سعود بن ناصر آل ثاني	رئيس مجلس الإدارة

• Auditor Report Attached

• مرفق تقرير مراقب الحسابات

**INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT ON REVIEW OF INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION**

**TO THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF NATIONAL MOBILE TELCOMMUNICATIONS COMPANY K.S.C.P.**

*Introduction*

We have reviewed the accompanying interim condensed consolidated statement of financial position of National Mobile Telecommunications Company K.S.C.P. ("the Parent Company") and subsidiaries (together referred to as "the Group") as at 30 June 2018, and the related interim condensed consolidated statements of profit or loss, other comprehensive income, changes in equity and cash flows for the Six-month period then ended. The Parent Company's management is responsible for the preparation and presentation of this interim condensed consolidated financial information in accordance with International Accounting Standard 34, "Interim Financial Reporting" ("IAS 34"). Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on this interim condensed consolidated financial information based on our review.

*Scope of Review*

We conducted our review in accordance with International Standard on Review Engagements 2410, "Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity". A review of interim condensed consolidated financial information consists of making inquiries, primarily of persons responsible for financial and accounting matters, and applying analytical and other review procedures. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with International Standards on Auditing and consequently does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would become aware of all significant matters that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.

*Conclusion*

Based on our review, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying interim condensed consolidated financial information is not prepared, in all material respects, in accordance with IAS 34.

*Report on other Legal and Regulatory Requirements*

Furthermore, based on our review, the interim condensed consolidated financial information is in agreement with the accounting records of the Parent Company. We further report that to the best of our knowledge and belief, no violation of the Companies Law No. 1 of 2016 and its executive regulations or the Parent Company's Memorandum of Incorporation and Articles of Association, as amended, have occurred during the Six-month period ended 30 June 2018 that might have had a material effect on the business of the Group or on its financial position.

**Bader A. Al-Wazzan**  
**Licence No. 62A**  
**Deloitte & Touche**  
**Al Wazzan & Co.**

**Kuwait**  
**----- 2018**